

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LUTHER SCOTT, JR., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

TOM SCHEDLER,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

DIANA K. FLYNN
APRIL J. ANDERSON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 616-9405

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
1. <i>Statutory Framework</i>	4
2. <i>Facts And Procedural History</i>	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	
I AN UNANSWERED QUESTION ON THE VOTER REGISTRATION PREFERENCE FORM DOES NOT SATISFY SECTION 7’S REQUIREMENT THAT A DECLINATION TO REGISTER BE “IN WRITING”	11
A. <i>The District Court’s Decision Properly Applies The NVRA’s Plain Language, In Keeping With Proper Principles Of Statutory Interpretation</i>	12
B. <i>Other Parts Of The NVRA Support The Conclusion That Failure To Complete The Voter Preference Form Does Not Constitute A Written Declination To Register To Vote</i>	13
C. <i>The NVRA’s Objectives And Legislative History Also Support The District Court’s Interpretation</i>	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<p>II SECTION 7 REQUIRES STATE AGENCIES TO OFFER VOTER REGISTRATION SERVICES TO PATRONS WHO CONTACT THEM REMOTELY, VIA TELEPHONE, MAIL, OR INTERNET</p>	19
<p>A. <i>Section 7’s Plain Language Requires States To Provide Voter Registration Whenever Clients Engage In A Covered Transaction</i>.....</p>	19
<p>B. <i>Section 4 Of The NVRA Does Not Undercut Section 7’s Broadly Inclusive Language</i></p>	22
<p>C. <i>The NVRA’s Objectives And Legislative History Also Support Application Of The Statute To Remote Transactions</i>.....</p>	26
<p>CONCLUSION</p>	28
<p>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</p>	
<p>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</p>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	24
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	12, 15
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	21
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	23
<i>Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Kemp</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	20-21
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Leroux & Co. v. Merchants Distilling Corp.</i> , 165 F.2d 481 (7th Cir. 1948)	19
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	23
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	22
<i>Murkeldove v. Astrue</i> , 635 F.3d 784 (5th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	24
<i>Quarles v. Saint Clair</i> , 711 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	25-26
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 536 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Orellana</i> , 405 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Valdez v. Squier</i> , 676 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waggoner v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2007).....	21

STATUTES:

National Voter Registration Act, 42 U.S.C. 1973gg <i>et seq.</i> ,	
42 U.S.C. 1973gg(b)(1)	16, 26
42 U.S.C. 1973gg(b)(2)	16, 26
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-2(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-2(a)(3)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-3	16, 26
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-4	26
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(3)(B)(i).....	4
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(3)(B)(ii).....	4
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(4)(B).....	6
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(5)(D)	17
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(6)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(6)(A)(i).....	5
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(6)(A)(ii).....	5
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(6)(B).....	5, 13, 19
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(6)(B)(i).....	5
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(6)(B)(iii).....	5, 14
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-5(a)(6)(C).....	6, 15
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-7	5
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-9(a).....	2, 21
42 U.S.C. 15532	17

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 9, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	24
---	----

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
H.R. Rep. No. 66, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 6, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).....	26
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (4th ed. 2006)	20
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	13
Center on Budget & Policy Priorities, Online Services for Key Low-Income Benefit Programs (2011), available at http://www.cbpp.org/cms/index.cfm?fa=view&id=1414	27
Federal Election Commission, <i>Guide to Implementing the National Voter Registration Act of 1993: Requirements, Issues, Approaches, and Examples</i> (1994), 1-9, available at http://www.eac.gov/assets/1/Page/Implementing%20the%20NVRA% 20of%201993%20Requirements%20Issues%20Approaches%20and% 20Examples%20Jan%201%201994.pdf	16-17
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , Online Edition, http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/230775?rskey=fKhoES&result =1&isAdvanced=flse#eid (last visited May 28, 2013).....	13
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	12
The National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (NVRA): Questions and Answers, http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/nvra/nvra_faq.php (last visited May 28, 2013)	21
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 1993)	12
